That in consideration of performing all services necessary and requisite of a water 
and sewer operator as well as complying with all federal, state, and local requirements associated 
with the operation of said water and sewer plants, that the said Michael Bakies be paid the sum 
of One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($1,250.00) per month. Said funds shall be 
paid equally from the water and sewer fund accounts. 

SECTION 3: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the inhabitants of the Village